
Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 1 of 13 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 
TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-13251 

BY AND BETWEEN 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 

LAKEMARY CENTER 

This AMENDMENT NO. 5 is made to MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-
13251 by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of 
California, hereinafter UHIHUUHd WR aV ³COUNTY,´ and LAKEMARY CENTER, hereinafter 
UHIHUUHd WR aV ³CONTRACTOR.´ 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into AGREEMENT A-13251 for the 
provision of residential and psychiatric services in the amount of $361,200 for the term February 
1, 2016 to June 30, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 1 to 
AGREEMENT A-13251 to revise the term of the AGREEMENT to February 1, 2016 to June 30, 
2018 and revise the total AGREEMENT amount to $624,000; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 2 to 
AGREEMENT A-13251 to revise the term of the AGREEMENT to February 1, 2016 to June 30, 
2019, and revise the total AGREEMENT amount to $679,465; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 3 to 
AGREEMENT A-13251 to revise the term of the AGREEMENT to February 1, 2016 to June 30, 
2020, and revise the total AGREEMENT amount to $1,396,435; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 4 to 
AGREEMENT A-13251 to revise the total AGREEMENT amount to $1,421,985 for the term 
February 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wishes to amend AGREEMENT A-13251 to 
extend the term of the AGREEMENT for one additional FY for a new term of February 1, 2016 
to June 30, 2021 and add $598,114 of additional services for a revised total AGREEMENT 
amount not to exceed of $2,020,099. 

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the 
AGREEMENT in the following manner: 

1. Section IV. TERM AND TERMINATION, A. Term. Shall be amended by removing
“This Agreement shall be effective February 1, 2016 and shall remain in effective
until June 30, 2020” and replacing it with “This Agreement shall be effective
February 1, 2016 and shall remain in effect until June 30, 2021.”



 
 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 2 of 13 
 

2. EXHIBIT A-5:  PROGRAM DESCRIPTION replaces EXHIBITS A-3, A-2, A-1, and 
A. All references in the AGREEMENT to EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to 
EXHIBIT A-5. 
 

3. EXHIBIT B-5:  PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS replaces EXHIBITS B-4, 
B-3, B-2, B-1, and B. All references in the AGREEMENT to EXHIBIT B shall be 
construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-5. 

 
4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of this 

AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT NO. 5 and 
shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT. 

 
5. This AMENDMENT NO. 5 shall be effective May 1, 2020. 
 
6. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 5 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT 

executed by the COUNTY on July 28, 2016. 
 
 

 
(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



4/10/2020

4/22/2020



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 4 of 13 
 

EXHIBIT A-5:  PROGRAM DESCRIPTION  
 
I.       IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER 
 

Lakemary Center 
100 Lakemary Drive 
Paola, KS 66071 
(913) 557-4000 ext. 203 
 
Incorporation Status / Type of Facility License:   
 
Private, non-profit Corporation / Licensed as a Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility 
(PRTF) by the Kansas Department of Aging and Disability Services (KDADS) and as a 
special purpose school through the Kansas Department of Education (KDE). California 
certified as a Non-Public School (NPS); nationally accredited by CARF International. 

 
II. PROGRAM NARRATIVE 
 

Contractor will provide residential, therapeutic, and psychiatric services to children ages 
6-21 years with intellectual and/or developmental disabilities that require a moderate to 
high level of residential care, or who otherwise might require periodic inpatient 
hospitalization, or placement in a juvenile justice facility.  Comprehensive evaluations 
include youth and family assessment, records review, milieu observation, psychiatric 
evaluation and diagnostic assessment. 

 
III. PROGRAM GOALS 
 

Provide the children/youth with skills to effectively manage the behavior(s) or symptom(s) 
that is/are a barrier to achieving residence in the lowest appropriate level. 

 
IV. PROGRAM OBJECTIVES 
 

A. RHdXcH cKLOd/\RXWK¶V LPSXOVLYH bHKaYLRUV 
B. RHdXcH cKLOd/\RXWK¶V LQaSpropriate responses to stressful situations 
C. Teach child/youth pro-social skills and community competencies 
D. Provide parents/caregivers skills and strategies to provide continuity of care when 

services are discontinued. 
 
V. TREATMENT SERVICES 
 

1. Description 
Tailored services for children with deficits in a variety of adaptive functioning areas, 
including, 
 
One or all of the following: 

a.  Communication (verbal and nonverbal) 
b. Self-care 
c. Functional Academics 
d. Speech Therapy 



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 5 of 13 
 

e. Occupational Therapy 
f. Physical Therapy 
g. Art & Music Therapy 
h. Vocational Services 
i. Social Skills 
j. Leisure Skills 
k. Community Use Skills 
l. Safety Skills 

 
2.  Mode of Service:  Outpatient 
 Service Description, Estimated Units of Service (UOS), and number (#) of placements 

per fiscal year: 
   

Service Description Fiscal Year FY Estimated Total UOS # Placements 

Residential Services 
*(Regular/Enhanced) 

FY 2015-16 132 days 1 
FY 2016-17 365 days 1 
FY 2017-18 108 days 1 
FY 2018-19 613 days 2 
FY 2019-20 730 days 2 
FY 2020-21 682 days 2 

 
*The level of Regular and Enhanced residential support service is based on client 
need and is subject for periodic review by Contractor. 

 
3. Delivery Site: 
 Lakemary Center 

100 Lakemary Drive 
Paola, KS 66071 
(913) 557-4000 ext. 203 

 
4. Hours of Operation: 

 Residential and Educational treatment and services provided 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week. 

 
VI.   POPULATION / CATCHMENT AREA TO BE SERVED 
 
 This current Agreement is for one (1) eligible resident of Monterey County per Fiscal Year 

(FY) for FY¶s 2015-2018, and two (2) eligible residents of Monterey County per FY for 
FY¶s 2018-2021. 

 
VII. FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY 

 
Monterey County youth that are full scope Medi-Cal eligible or who are eligible through 
the Individual Educational Plan (IEP) process.  

 
 



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 6 of 13 
 

VIII. LIMITATION OF SERVICE / PRIOR AUTHORIZATION  
 
Exclusively the Mental Health Division Case Management staff will initiate referrals for 
admission to this program, after an initial screening.  Admission to the program will 
involve youth who are voluntary participants or who are wards or dependents of the court.  
Screening criteria will be based on degree of emotional disturbance, a designated funding 
source, and the inability to utilize a less restrictive placement.  Admission will be the sole 
authority of the CONTRACTOR.  Mental Health services including Therapeutic 
Behavioral Services, require prior authorization.  Medication Support, beyond two visits 
per month, requires prior authorization. The contracted duration of treatment is limited to 
one year; any extension requires consultation with the Mental Health Case Manager and 
approval of the Contract Monitor. 

 
IX. CLIENT DESCRIPTION/ CHARACTERISTICS 
 

The population served is boys and girls ages 6-21 with a wide range of mental health 
challenges including but not limited to: 

 
1. One or all of the following: 

a. Anxiety 
b. Mood Disorder 
c. Autistic Spectrum Disorder 
d. High levels of aggression 
e. Elopement 
f. Property destruction 
g. AVSHUJHU¶V traits  
h. Oppositional Defiant Disorder 
i. Attachment Disorder 
j. Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder 
k. Attention Deficit Disorder 
l. Self-Harming behaviors 
m. Depression 

 
X. LEGAL STATUS 
 

Voluntary or juvenile dependents and wards (W&I Code, Sections 300 et seq. and Sections 
601 and 602 et seq.) 

 
XI. DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR  
 

Marni R. Sandoval, Psy. D. 
DHSXW\ DLUHcWRU, CKLOdUHQ¶V SHUYLcHV 
Training Director, Doctoral Psychology Practicum/Internship Program  
Monterey County Behavioral Health Bureau 
951-B Blanco Circle 
Salinas, CA  93901 
(831) 784-2170 
 



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 7 of 13 
 

EXHIBIT B-5:  PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS  
 
 
I. PAYMENT TYPE 
 
 Fixed Daily Service rate up to maximum contract amount. 
 
II. PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICES 
 

TKH COUNTY¶S cRPPLWPHQW WR aXWKRUL]H UHLPbXUVHPHQW WR WKH CONTRACTOR IRU 
services as set forth in this Exhibit B is contingent upon COUNTY authorized admission 
aQd VHUYLcH, aQd CONTRACTOR¶S cRPPLWPHQW WR SURYLdH caUH aQd VHUYLcHs in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

 
III. PAYMENT RATES   
 
 RATE:  NEGOTIATED RATE  
 

CONTRACTOR shall be paid at the negotiated rates.   
 
The following program services will be paid in arrears, not to exceed the negotiated rates 
for a total contract maximum of $2,020,099.  

 
FY 2015-16 

Service Description Service Rate 
Estimated 
Total UOS  

Total Maximum 
Amount FY 2015-16 

Residential Services 
(Regular/Enhanced) $540 Regular / $700 Enhanced 132 $85,680 

 
FY 2016-17 

Service Description Service Rate 
Estimated 
Total UOS  

Total Maximum 
Amount FY 2016-17 

Residential Services 
(Regular/Enhanced) $540 Regular / $700 Enhanced 365 $197,100 

 
FY 2017-18 

Service Description Service Rate 
Estimated 
Total UOS  

Total Maximum 
Amount FY 2017-18 

Residential Services 
(Regular/Enhanced) $550 Regular / $720 Enhanced 108 $59,400 

 
FY 2018-19 

Service Description Service Rate 
Estimated 
Total UOS  

Total Maximum 
Amount FY 2018-19 

Residential Services 
(Regular/Enhanced) $570 Regular / $785 Enhanced 613 $481,205 

 



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 8 of 13 
 

FY 2019-20 

Service Description Service Rate 
Estimated 
Total UOS  

Total Maximum 
Amount FY 2019-20 

Residential Services 
(Regular/Enhanced) $595 Regular / $820 Enhanced 730 $598,600 

 
 

FY 2020-21 

Service Description Service Rate 
Estimated 
Total UOS  

Total Maximum 
Amount FY 2020-21 

Residential Services 
(Regular/Enhanced) $637 Regular / $877 Enhanced       682 $598,114 

 
 

IV. PAYMENT CONDITIONS 
 

A. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit 
reports and claims on Cost Reimbursement Invoice Form provided as Exhibit G, to this 
Agreement, along with backup documentation, on a monthly basis, to COUNTY so as 
to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the thirtieth (30th) day of the month 
following the month of service.  See Section III, above, for payment amount 
information to be reimbursed each fiscal year period of this Agreement.   

  
 CONTRACTOR shall submit via email or mail a monthly claim using Exhibit G, Cost 

Reimbursement Invoice Form in Excel format with electronic signature along with 
supporting documentations, as may be required by the COUNTY for services rendered 
to: 

 Monterey County Health Department 
 Behavioral Health Bureau 
 1270 Natividad Road 
 Salinas, CA 93906 
 ATTN: Accounts Payable or 
 MCHDBHFinance@co.monterey.ca.us 

 
B. CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement 

within thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement.  
All claims not submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or 
end date of this Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY.  
Any claim(s) submitted for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to the 
termination or end date of this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent that 
VXcK IaLOXUH ZaV WKURXJK QR IaXOW RI CONTRACTOR.  AQ\ ³RbOLJaWLRQV LQcXUUHd´ 
included in claims for reimbursements and paid by the COUNTY which remain unpaid 
by the CONTRACTOR after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end 
date of this Agreement shall be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was 
through no fault of CONTRACTOR under audit by the COUNTY. 

 



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 9 of 13 
 

C. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of 
this Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny 
payment for that month of service and disallow the claim. 

 
D. COUNTY VKaOO UHYLHZ aQd cHUWLI\ CONTRACTOR¶S cOaLP HLWKHU LQ WKe requested 

amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this 
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor.  The 
County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) calendar 
days of receiving the certified invoice. 

 
E. To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed 

services to a particular Program Amount, COUNTY may disallow payment of said 
services and require CONTRACTOR to resubmit said claim of services for payment 
from the correct Program Amount, or COUNTY may make corrective accounting 
transactions to transfer the payment of the services to the appropriate Program Amount. 

 
F. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY 

shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall 
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the 
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty 
(20) caOHQdaU da\V aIWHU WKH CONTRACTOR¶S UHcHLSW RI WKH COUNTY QRWLcH. TKH 
parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually 
acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have 
met and attempted to resolve the dispute in person. 

 
V. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY 
 

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR 
during the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $2,020,099 for services 
rendered under this Agreement. 

 
B. Funding Source and Estimated Amounts per Fiscal Year: 

 

Funded Fiscal Year SELPA 
Total Amount                  

per FY 
FY 2015-16 $85,680  $85,680  
FY 2016-17 $197,100  $197,100  
FY 2017-18 $59,400  $59,400  
FY 2018-19 $481,205  $481,205  
FY 2019-20 $598,600  $598,600  
FY 2020-21 $598,114  $598,114  

FUNDING TOTALS $2,020,099  $2,020,099  
 
 
 
 
 



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 10 of 13 
 

C. Maximum Annual Liability: 
 

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT 
FY 2015-16 $85,680 
FY 2016-17 $197,100 
FY 2017-18 $59,400 
FY 2018-19 $481,205 
FY 2019-20 $598,600 
FY 2020-21 $598,114 

TOTAL MAXIMUM LIABILITY $2,020,099 

    
 

 
D. If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received 

payment from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount 
shall be deemed to have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted 
WRZaUdV COUNTY¶S Pa[LPum liability under this Agreement.  

 
E. II IRU aQ\ UHaVRQ WKLV AJUHHPHQW LV caQcHOHd, COUNTY¶S Pa[LPXP OLabLOLW\ VKaOO bH 

the total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed 
above. 

 
F. As an exception to Section D. above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after 

Termination, COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain 
obligated under this Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be 
rendered after termination. 

 
VI. LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND  BUDGETARY 
 RESTRICTIONS 
 

A. This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed 
by State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement, 
including, but not limited to, WKRVH cRQWaLQHd LQ SWaWH¶V BXdJHW AcW. 

 
B. This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or 

conditions imposed by the Federal government which may in any way affect the 
provisions or funding of this Agreement. 

 
C. IQ WKH HYHQW WKaW WKH COUNTY¶S BRaUd RI SXSHUYLVRUV adRSWV, LQ aQ\ ILVcaO \HaU, a 

COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the 
COUNTY reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this 
Agreement to implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any subsequent 
ILVcaO \HaU dXULQJ WKH WHUP RI WKLV AJUHHPHQW, cRUUHVSRQdLQJO\. TKH COUNTY¶S QRWLcH 
to the CONTRACTOR regarding said reduction in payment obligation shall be 
provided within thiUW\ (30) caOHQdaU da\V RI WKH BRaUd¶V aSSURYaO RI VXcK acWLRQ.   

 



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 11 of 13 
 

D. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, COUNTY shall not be 
RbOLJaWHd IRU CONTRACTOR¶S SHUIRUPaQcH KHUHXQdHU or by any provision of this 
AJUHHPHQW dXULQJ aQ\ RI COUNTY¶S cXrrent or future fiscal year(s) unless and until 
COUNTY¶S BRaUd RI SXSHUYLVRUV aSSURSULaWHV IXQdV IRU WKLV AJUHHPHQW LQ 
COUNTY¶S BXdJHW IRU HacK VXcK ILVcaO \HaU.  IQ WKH HYHQW IXQdV aUH QRW aSpropriated 
for this Agreement, then this Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal 
year for which funds were appropriated.  COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of 
any such non-appropriation of funds at the earliest possible date and the services to be 
provided by the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall also be reduced or 
terminated. 

 
VII.     BILLING PROCED8RES AND LIMI7A7IONS ON CO8N7<¶S FINANCIAL 
 RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF SERVICES UNDER FEDERAL SOCIAL 
 SECURITY ACT, TITLE XIX SHORT-DOYLE/MEDI-CAL SERVICES AND/OR 
 TITLE XXI HEALTHY FAMILIES 
 

The Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal (SD/MC) claims processing system enables California county 
Mental Health Plans (MHPs) to obtain reimbursement of Federal funds for medically 
necessary specialty mental health services provided to Medi-Cal-eligible beneficiaries and 
to Healthy Families subscribers diagnosed as Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED).  The 
Mental Health Medi-Cal program oversees the SD/MC claims processing system.  
Authority for the Mental Health Medi-Cal program is governed by Federal and California 
statutes. 

 
A. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable and responsible for all service data and 

information submitted by CONTRACTOR. 
 
B. CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that the COUNTY, in under taking the 

processing of claims and payment for services rendered under this Agreement for these 
Funded Programs, does so as the Mental Health Plan for the Federal, State and local 
governments. 

 
C. CONTRACTOR shall submit to COUNTY all required claims data within the thirty 

(30) calendar day time frame(s) as prescribed by this Agreement to allow the COUNTY 
to meet the time frames prescribed by the Federal and State governments.  COUNTY 
VKaOO KaYH QR OLabLOLW\ IRU CONTRACTOR¶S IaLOXUH to comply with the time frames 
established under this Agreement and/or Federal and State time frames, except to the 
extent that such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR. 

 
D. CONTRACTOR¶S abLOLW\ WR UHWaLQ Sa\PHQW IRU VXcK VHUYLcHV aQd/RU acWLYLWLHV is 

entirely dependent upon CONTRACTOR¶S cRPSOLaQcH ZLWK aOO OaZV aQd UHJXOaWLRQV 
related to same. 

 
E. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall hold 

COUNTY harmless from and against any loss to CONTRACTOR resulting from the 
denial or disallowance of claim(s) for or any audit disallowances related to said services 



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 12 of 13 
 

by the Federal, State or COUNTY governments, or other applicable payer source, 
unless the denial or disallowance was due to the fault of the COUNTY. 

 
F.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees that 

the COUNTY may off set future payments to the CONTRACTOR and/or demand 
repayment from CONTRACTOR when amounts are owed to the COUNTY pursuant 
to Subparagraphs G. and H. above. Such demand for UHSa\PHQW aQd CONTRACTOR¶S 
repayment shall be in accordance with Exhibit I, Section IV (Method of Payments for 
Amounts Due to County) of this Agreement. 

 
G. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all written instructions provided to 

CONTRACTOR by the COUNTY, State or other applicable payer source regarding 
claiming and documentation. 

 
H. NRWKLQJ LQ WKLV SHcWLRQ VIII VKaOO bH cRQVWUXHd WR OLPLW CONTRACTOR¶S ULJKWV WR 

appeal Federal and State settlement and/or audit findings in accordance with the 
applicable Federal and State regulations. 

 
VIII. PATIENT/CLIENT ELIGIBILITY, UMDAP FEES, THIRD PARTY REVENUES, 
 AND INTEREST 
 

A. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all Federal, State and COUNTY requirements and 
procedures relating to: 

 
1.  The determination and collection of patient/client fees for services hereunder based 

on the Uniform Method of Determining Payment (UMDAP), in accordance with 
the State Department of Mental Health guidelines and WIC sections 5709 and 5710. 

 
2. The eligibility of patients/clients for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal, Medicaid, Medicare, 

private insurance, or other third party revenue, and the collection, reporting and 
deduction of all patient/client and other revenue for patients/clients receiving 
services hereunder. CONTRACTOR shall pursue and report collection of all 
patient/client and other revenue. 

 
B. All fees paid by patients/clients receiving services under this Agreement and all fees 

paid on behalf of patients/clients receiving services hereunder shall be utilized by 
CONTRACTOR only for the delivery of mental health service/activities specified in 
this Agreement. 

 
C.  CONTRACTOR may retain unanticipated program revenue, under this Agreement, for 

a maximum period of one Fiscal Year, provided that the unanticipated revenue is 
utilized for the delivery of mental health services/activities specified in this Agreement. 
CONTRACTOR shall report the expenditures for the mental health services/activities 
funded by this unanticipated revenue in the Annual Report(s) and Cost Report 
Settlement submitted by CONTRACTOR to COUNTY. 

 



 

Lakemary Center 
Amendment No. 5 Mental Health Services Agreement A-13251 
February 1, 2016 – June 30, 2021 

Page 13 of 13 
 

D. CONTRACTOR shall not retain any fees paid by any sources for, or on behalf of, 
Medi-Cal beneficiaries without deducting those fees from the cost of providing those 
mental health services for which fees were paid. 

 
E. CONTRACTOR may retain any interest and/or return which may be received, earned 

or collected from any funds paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR, provided that 
CONTRACTOR shall utilize all such interest and return only for the delivery of mental 
health services/activities specified in this Agreement. 

 
F. Failure of CONTRACTOR to report in all its claims and in its Annual Report(s) and 

Cost Report Settlement all fees paid by patients/clients receiving services hereunder, 
all fees paid on behalf of patients/clients receiving services hereunder, all fees paid by 
third parties on behalf of Medi-Cal beneficiaries receiving services and/or activities 
hereunder, and all interest and return on funds paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR, 
shall result in: 

 
1.  CONTRACTOR¶S VXbPLVVLRQ RI a UHYLVHd cOaim statement and/or Annual 

Report(s) and Cost Report Settlement showing all such non-reported revenue. 
 
2. A report by COUNTY to State of all such non-reported revenue including any such 

unreported revenue paid by any sources for or on behalf of Medi-Cal beneficiaries 
aQd/RU COUNTY¶S UHYLVLRQ RI WKH Annual Report(s). 
 

3.   AQ\ aSSURSULaWH ILQaQcLaO adMXVWPHQW WR CONTRACTOR¶S UHLPbXUVHPHQW. 
 
IX. WORKERS COMPENSATION MODIFICATION JUSTIFICATION 
 

At the time of execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is in compliance with 
Workers Compensation Insurance minimum liability coverage as required by the State of 
Kansas, which is acceptable to COUNTY Risk Management.  In addition, CONTRACTOR 
does not have employees associated with the execution of the provisions of this Agreement 
in the State of California; therefore, the Workers Compensation minimum amounts as 
VKRZQ LQ MHS AJUHHPHQW SHcWLRQ XII ³INSURANCE,´ SXb-section C.3 ³WRUNHUV 
Compensation Insurance,´ is amended to read $500,000 per person, accident, or disease. 

 
X. AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY 
 

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Monterey may designate one or 
more persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf 
to implement the provisionV RI WKLV AJUHHPHQW.  TKHUHIRUH, WKH WHUP ³DLUHcWRU´ LQ aOO caVHV 
sKaOO PHaQ ³DLUHcWRU RU KLV/KHU dHVLJQHH.´ 

 
 

(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank) 


